

To be Argued by:
DIRK A. GALBRAITH
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Third Department

ALAN J. LEONARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

– against –

STEPHEN CUMMINS,

Defendant-Respondent-Appellant.

Case No.:
531497

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-RESPONDENT

COUGHLIN & GERHART, LLP
Dirk A. Galbraith, Esq.
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Respondent*
798 Cascadilla Street, Suite A
Ithaca, New York 14850
(607) 379-6709
dgalbraith@cglawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 POINT I. PART PERFORMANCE OF THE PARTIES'
 AGREEMENT BY THE PLAINTIFF TAKES
 THIS CASE OUT OF THE STATUTE OF
 FRAUDS 8

 POINT II. PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY
 ALLEGES PARTIAL PERFORMANCE ON HIS
 PART OF THE PARTIES' AGREEMENT TO
 REMOVE THE CASE FROM THE STATUTE
 OF FRAUDS 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adelman v. Rackis</i> , 212 A.D. 2d 559 (2d Dept. 1995)	10, 14
<i>Anostario v. Vicinanzo</i> , 59 N.Y. 2d 662 (1983)	13
<i>Benn v. Benn</i> , 82 A.D. 3d 584 (1 st Dept. 2011)	9, 17
<i>Dobbs v. Vornado, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1072 (EDNY 1983)	9
<i>H.P.P. Ice Rink, Inc. v. New York Islanders</i> , 251 A.D. 2d 249 (1 st Dept. 1998)	16
<i>Howard Stores Corp. v. Pope</i> , 1 N.Y. 2d 110 (1956)	11
<i>Kyle v. Ford</i> , 184 A.D. 2d 1036 (4 th Dept. 1992)	15
<i>Messner Vetere Berger McNamee Schmetter Euro RSCG v. Aegis Group</i> , 93 N.Y. 2d 229 (1999)	10, 13
<i>Pomeranz v. Blodnick</i> , 162 A.D. 2d 323 (1 st Dept. 1990)	17
<i>Pounds v. Egbert</i> , 117 A.D. 756 (2d Dept. 1907)	8, 9
<i>Rose v. Spa Realty Associates</i> , 42 N.Y. 2d 338 (1977)	14, 17
<i>Sterling v. Sterling</i> , 23 A.D. 3d 663 (3 rd Dept. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Richards Frgt. Lines</i> 12 N.Y. 2d 334 (1963)	11
<i>Weiner v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 57 N.Y. 2d 458 (1982)	11

Statutes

CPLR §3211 6, 11
General Obligations Law §5-703 [4] 13
